Key Financials (US$ million) 1Q2016 LTM 2015 (1) 2014 (1)

EBITDA   2,183   2,097   2,148

 (-) FV of biological assets   (16)   (16)   (8)

Adj EBITDA   2,198   2,112   2,156

Net Debt   10,541   11,817   12,056

 (-) liquid working capital   5,179   5,932   6,264

Adj net debt   5,362   5,884   5,792

Shareholder funds   14,739   14,420   14,788

Key Financials (US$ million) 1Q2016 LTM 2015
 (1)

2014
(1)

Net debt/ EBITDA   4.8   5.6   5.6

Adj net debt/ EBITDA   2.5   2.8   2.7

Net debt/ equity   0.72   0.82   0.82

Adj net debt/ equity   0.36   0.41   0.39

7

Accounting for Biological Assets

Amendments to FRS 41, Agriculture: Bearer Plants, effective for annual
periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016 requires retrospective
adjustment to the fair value of biological assets.

Impact to the balance sheet as at 31 December 2015 are as follows:

US$ million Previously
Reported

Adjustment Restated

Bearer Plants 1,795 (1,053) 742

Biological Assets (FFB) - 65 65

Deferred Tax Liabilities (599) 235 (364)

Total Equity
(including non-controlling interests)

16,079 (752) 15,327

8

Business Outlook

• We expect the recent improvements in CPO prices to benefit our Plantation
business. However, this will be partially offset by lower margins in our
downstream businesses due to higher feedstock costs.

• Consumer Products will continue to achieve healthy growth although crush
margins are expected to come under pressure as a result of excessive
soybean arrivals into China in the coming months and amidst volatile
markets.

• Recent volatility in sugar prices will also have an effect on our Sugar
operations.

• Operating conditions in the second quarter are expected to be challenging.